o 1 RICHARD M FRANCO (CBN 170970)
" ||LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD M FRANCO
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L'l' Attorney for Plalntlff ‘

3 || ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER INC..

8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ol COUNTYOFALAMEDA |

| lo, ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, A_ Case No %/78@4 @ s

: INC a non-proﬁt Callfom1a corporatron

11
’-('12' R Plamt‘ff ©|¥ COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
. B ,'Vs' R T AR | RELIEFANDCIVILPENALTIES

it ,GAMMA ENTERPRISES LLC, 1nd1v1dually He.al:Fh& Safety Code §?5249j55 e’?"’_q-
. ||and doing business as GAMMA LABS a New . S -
< 15 || York l1m1ted l1ab111ty company, :

i

e Defendant ,,
: b e N T . : Ty : L
18 ' Pla1nt1ff Envrronmental Research Center Inc (“PLAINTIFF” or “ERC”) brrngs this
19 actron in the mterests of the general pubhc and on mforrnatron and belref hereby alleges
N T INTRODUCTION | |
. 2l " 4: I _ Th1$ actlon seeks to remedy the contmulng farlure of Defendant GAMMA

| ‘227. ENTERPRISES LLC 1nd1v1dually and domg busrness as GAMMA LABS (“GAMMA
' 23 LABS” or “DEFENDANT”) to warn consumers in Cahforma that they are belng exposed to-
24 lead a substance known to the State of Callfomra to cause cancef, birth defects and other '

reproductwe harm DEFENDANT manufactures packages ‘distributes, markets, and/or sells ,

in Calrforma certarn products contarnmg lead (collectrvely, the “PRODUCTS”)
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e : l) | Gamma Labs 24KStrengthF orrnula Mljred ;Berry
" 2) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Pedch. Mango .
3) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Forrnula Blue Ice
| 4) | Gamma Labs G.Fuel Energy Formula Watennelon
5) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Fazeberry ,
L 6) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy F ormula Blood Orange ’
7)' Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula K1w1 Strawberry
8y Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Caffeme Free Orange R
. 9) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy F ormula Coconut |
| B ‘10) Gamma Labs G F uel Energy F ormula Green Apple
: 11) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Fonnula Plnk Lemonade .
' f;f_f'12) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Lemon ere o
:1 3). Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy F ormula P1neapple
. 14) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Fonnula Troprcal Rarn o
| 15)\Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Mystery Flavor =~
o 16) Gamma Labs G. Fuel Energy Forrnula Fru1t Punch N
- ,17) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Fonnula Grape s
o 18) Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Lemonade | |
2. | . :Lead (herelnafter the “LISTED CHEMICAL”) isa substance known to the | | _

State of Calrfornla to cause cancer blrth defects and other reproductlve harrn

“30 The use and/or handlmg of the PRODUCTS causes’ exposures to the LISTED -

1CHEMICAL at levels requ1r1ng a “clear and reasonable warnrng under Cal1forn1a s Safe -
| Dr1nk1ng Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 Health & Safety Code (“H&S Code”) o
.§25249 5 et seq (also known as “Proposrtron 65”) DEFENDANT has falled to prov1de the. - [

: 'r"

LAl statu_tory and regulatory references herein are to Callfornia law, unless ‘otherwise' speciﬁed.

s

o : L - N : ’
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St

health hazard wamrngs requrred by Proposrtlon 65.

- , 4. , DEFENDANT’s past and contrnued manufacturmg, packagmg, drstrlbutmg,

marketmg, and/or sales of the PRODUCTS w1thout the requrred health hazard warmngs ’

| causes or threatens to cause 1nd1v1duals to be mvoluntarrly and unw1tt1ngly exposed to levels of

the LISTED CHEMICAL that Vlolate or threaten to violate Propos1t10n 65.. 7 _
s ~' PLAINTIFF seeks 1nJunct1ve relief enjommg DEFENDANT from the continued |

.manufacturmg, packagmg, drstrlbutrng, marketmg, and/or sales of the’ PRODUCTS in .

f

. Cahfomra w1thout provrs1on of clear and reasonable warnmgs regardlng the nsks of cancer

b1rth defects and other reproductwe harm posed by exposure to the LISTED CHEMICAL

' -:through the use and/or handhng of the PRODUCTS PLAINTIFF seeks an 1njunctrve order .
: hcompellmg DEFENDANT to brrng 1ts busmess practlces into comphance w1th Proposrt1on 65
' by provrdmg a clear and reasonable warmng to each 1nd1v1dual who has been and who in the

ﬁ,rture may be exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL from the use of the PRODUCTS

PLAINTIF F also seeks an. order compellmg DEF ENDANT to 1dent1fy and locate. each

»’ /

: 1nd1v1dual person who in the past has purchased the PRODUCTS and to prov1de to each such .
: purchaser a clear and reasonable warnmg that the use of the PRODUCTS wrll cause exposures-' R g

. ’to the LISTED CHEMICAL

- 6 . In addltlon to 1nJunct1ve rehef PLAINTIF F seeks an assessment of crvrl

| 'penaltles up to the maxrmum civil penalty of $2, 500 per day per exposure authorrzed by i
| Proposdron 65 to remedy DEFENDANT’S farlure to provrde clear and reasonable warnmgs

. regardrng exposures to the LISTED CHEMICAL

s

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

. 7. Thrs Court has Jurlsd1ct10n over thls actron pursuant to Cal1forn1a Const1tut1on |

Artrcle VI Sectron 10, whrch grants the Superror Court “orlglnal ]urlsdrctron in all causes

| except those glven by statute to other trial courts.” The statute under Wthh th1s actron is,

~ brought does’ not specrfy any other bas1s for Jurrsdrctlon
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.and bellef DEFENDANT isa bus1ness havrng sufﬁc1ent m1n1mum contacts w1th Cal1fom1a, or

otherw1se 1ntent1onally ava111ng 1tself of the Cahforma market through the manufacture

'DEFENDANT has V1olated or threatens to vrolate California law in the County of Alameda. -

‘ and the statute S 1mplement1ng regulatrons regardmg the notice of the violations: to be given to

,. rbutes of toxic exposure, and the specific product or type of product causing the violations, and |

. T .o B N . . . Ca
. ' . .'t : . ‘ ' ' '--

Y . LIS

'. : 8. Thrs Court has Jurlsdrctron over DEFENDAN T because based on mformat1on

drstrrbutron and sale of the PRODUCTS in the State of Cahforma to render the exerc1se of
jurisdiction over itby the Cahforma courts consistent wrth trad1t1onal notions off_an play and ,
substantlal justice. -

9. Venue in this actionyisproper in the Alameda Superior Court because the

lO. On August 25 2017 PLAINTIF F sent a 60 -Day Notice of Proposmon 65
Violation to the requ1s1te pubhc enforcement agencies and to GAMMA LABS The Not1ce
was 1ssued pursuant to and in comphance wrth the requrrements of H&S Code §25249 7(d)
certam pubhc enforcement agencres and to the Vrolators The Not1ce mcluded ’znter alza the
followmg 1nformatron the name, address and telephone number of the noticing 1nd1v1duals
the name of the alleged y1olator, the statute v1olated, the approxrmate time perlod_“durmg Wthl’l

violations occurred; and descriptions of the violations, including the chemical involved, the

was 1ssued as follows:
| - a. DEFENDANT was prov1ded a copy of the Notice by Certified Mall
b. DEFENDANT was provrded a copy of a document entrtled “The Safe
‘ Dr1nk1ng Water and Tox1c Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposrtron 65) A
g Summary, ’ lWl'llCl’l is alsovknown as Appendlx Ato Title 27 of CCR §259Q3.
- C. | The‘»Califomia Att"orney Gener,al was provided a co'py: of the Notlce via “
- onhne submrssron .' o o | . |
8 d. The Cahfom1a Attorney General was provrded with.; a Cert1f1cate of Ment by

~ the attorney for the noticing parties, statmg that there isa reasonable and

4-
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: DEFENDANT based on the allegat1ons herern

'Corporation Law. _ERC '1s dedrcated to, among other ‘causes, reducmg the‘use and m1suse of

o . . R
. o . Ly - J - L .
. e . B .
i P Lo .
. B . . . R R T e

x T 'merltorrous casefor thrs actlon and attachmg factual 1nforrnat10n sufﬁcrent'. -
o i - to establ1sh a basrs for the cert1ﬁcate 1nclud1ng the 1dent1ty of the persons
g consulted w1th and rel1ed on. by the cert1ﬁer and the facts studles or other
| ‘data revrewed by those persons pursuant to H&S Code §25249 7(h) (2)
e, l._"The drstrrct attomeys c1ty attomeys or prosecutors of each Junsdrctron o
: rw1th1n wh1ch the PRODUCTS are offered for sale within Cal1fom1a were
- provrded wrth a copy of the Notrce pursuant to H&S Code § 25249 7(d)(l) -‘ I
11 < At least 60- days have elapsed since PLATNTIFF sent the Notice to - |

DEFENDANT. The appropnate publrc enforcement agencres have farled to commence and o -

‘ -drl1gently prosecute a‘cause of actlon under H&S Code §25249 5, et seq. agamst .

PARTIES

12, PLAINTIF Fis a non-proﬁt corporatron orgamzed under Cal1fom1a s

‘hazardous and toxic substances, consumer protection, ‘work‘er safety, and corporate . ,

i,
il

tesponsibility. e
,‘13.: - ERC‘-is a persdn within the meaning of ﬁr&s- Code §25118 and brings this
enforcement actlon in the publlc 1nterest pursuant to H&S Code §25249 7(d)
14, DEFENDANT GAMMA ENTERPRISES LLC, 1nd1v1dually and domg .

business as GAMMA LABS 1s a limited lrabrlrty company orgamzed under the State of :

New York’s Corporat1on Law and is a person domg busmess w1thm the meaning of H&S

'Code §25249 .- .

15. DEFENDANT has manufactured packaged d1str1buted marketed and /or sold E ,

the PRODUCTS for sale or use in Callfomra and the County of Alameda ERC is 1nformed and -

— T

belleves and thereupon alleges that DEFENDANT contmues t0 manufacture package

| d1str1bute market and/or sell the PRODUCTS for sale or use in Calrfomla and in Alameda

» T B ' .‘, . . . ’ '

. . _5 ' N h 1 .
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County DEFENDANT knows and 1ntends that the PRODUCTS are- drstnbuted marketed and A'

' sold to consumers in Cal1fom1a

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

, 16 The People of the State of Cahfomra have declared in Propos1t10n 65 the1r rrght N

| "[ ]o be 1nformed about exposures to chemrcals that cause cancer b1rth defects or other '
'reproductlve harm " (Sectlon l(b) of In1t1at1ve Measure Proposrtron 65) | |

| _ l7 - To effect th1s goal Proposmon 65 requrres that 1nd1v1duals be provrded w1th a | o
.‘clear and reasonable warmng" before bemg exposed to substances lrsted by the State of |

' Cahfornla as causmg cancer of reproductrve toxrcrty H&S Code §25249 6 states, 1n pertlnent

part ;5_ _' , B
. ~l - | - » 4 ‘ ) A . o , . . ‘ e " -

~ No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally
. expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer.or -
reproductlve tox101ty w1thout first grvrng clear and reasonable warnrng to such -

i 1nd1v1dual

- 1.8;.:1 | "‘“Knowrngly refers only to knowledge of the fact that a dlscharge of release of,

”-'or exposure to a chemrcal listed pursuant to Sectron 25249 8(a) of the Act i is occurnng No
: knowledge that the dlscharge release or exposure is unlawful is requlred » (27 Callfomla Code L

~'of Regulatlons (“CCR”) § 25102(n) )

S ~l9 Propos1t10n 65 prov1des that any person who Vrolates or- threatens to Vlolate” the

: statute may be enjomed ina court of competent Jul‘lSdlCthl’l (H&S Code §25249 7) The phrase
“threaten to Vlolate '1s deﬁned to mean creatmg ‘a condltlon 1n whrch there is a substantlal =

probab111ty that a Vlolatlon wrll occur” (H&S Code §25249 ll(e)) Vlolators are. lrable for c1v11 E i :

penaltles of, up to $2 500 per day for each Vlolat1on of the Act (H&S Code §25249 7 )
| L ' FACTUALBACKGROUND |

- 20. _‘ On February 27 1987, the State of Cal1forma ofﬁc1a11y llsted the chermcal lead | .

;’as a chemlcal known to cause reproductrve t0x1c1ty Lead became sub] ect'to the warmng

.7. {

requrrement pne ‘year later an_dwas th_erefore -sub] ect to t_h_e clear and reasonable wammg

B e . 6- ; -
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- ‘requrrements of Proposrtron 65 begmmng on February 27 1988. (27 CCR § 25000 et seq.;
|| H&S Code §25249 5, et seq ) Due to the hlgh tox1c1ty of lead the maximum allowable dose» ,

level for lead is 0. 5 ug/day (mlcrograms per day) for reproductrve toxicity. (27 CCR .
§ 25805(b) ) | |
21, On October 1, 1992 the State of Calrfornra ofﬁc1ally listed the chem1cals leadl

and lead compounds as chemrcals known o cause cancer. Lead.and. lead compounds became

‘sub] ect to the warmng requlrement one year later and were therefore subJect to the ¢ clear and |

reasonable warnmg requrrements of Proposrtlon 65 begrnnmg on October 1, 1993 (27 CCR §

1 25000 et seq.; H&S Code §25249 6 ef seq. ) Due to the carcmogenrcrty of lead, the no- |

srgmﬁcant nsk level for lead is 15 ug/day (mrcrograms per day) (27 CCR § 25705(b)(1) )

22. To test DEFENDANT’s PRODUCTS for lead, PLAINTIFF hlred awell-
respected and accredrted testmg laboratory The results of testlng undertaken by PLAINTIFF
of DEFENDANT’s PRODUCTS show that the PRODUCTS tested were 1n v1olat10n of the 0. 5.

ug/day for lead “safe harbor daily dose lrmlts set forth i in Proposrtron 65 S regulatlons It 1S .

srgmﬁcant that people are be1ng exposed to lead through 1ngestron as opposed to other less

: harmful methods of exposure such as dermal exposure Ingestron of lead produces much

hlgher exposure levels and health rlsks than dermal exposure to this chemlcal
2‘3‘. At all times relevant to thrs actron DEFENDANT therefore has knowmgly and

1ntent10nally exposed the users and/or handlers of the PRODUCTS to the LISTED

'CHEMICAL wrthout first g1v1ng a clear and reasonable wammg to such 1nd1v1duals

. n 24. The PRODUCTS have allegedly been sold by DEFENDANT »for use. m
Cal1fom1a srnce at least August 25, 2014 The PRODUCTS contmue to be drstrlbuted

X
and sold in Cahfomra w1thout the requrslte warnmg 1nformat10n

. 25. On August 25 2017 ERC served DEFENDANT and each of the appropnate :

- pubhc enforcement agencres w1th a Proposmon 65 Notrce a document entrtled “Notlce of .

'Vlolatrons of Cahforma Health & Safety Code Sectlon 25249 57 that provrded DEFENDANT-
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‘hereto as Exhlblt A and 1ncorporated by reference) o B A -
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and the pubhc enforcement agencres w1th notlce that DEF ENDAN T was in vrolatron of '
Propos1t1on 65 for farlmg to warn purchasers and 1nd1v1duals usmg the PRODUCTS that the
_use of the PRODUCTS exposes them to lead a chemrcal known to the State of Cahfom1a to,

_cause cancer and/or reproductlve tox1c1ty (a truie and copy of the 60 Day Notlce is attached -

oy

. 26 ‘ As a prox1mate result of acts by DEFENDANT asa person in the course of

- domg busrness w1th1n the meanlng of Health & Safety Code §25249 11, 1nd1v1duals throughout :
the State of Cahfomla 1nclud1ng in the County of Alameda have been exposed to the LISTED
CHEMICAL w1thout a clear and reasonable warnrng ‘The 1nd1v1duals subject to the 111ega1

' exposures 1nclude normial and foreseeable users of the PRODUCTS as well as all other

persons exposed to the PRODUCTS

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

| (In]unctlve Rellef for Vlolatlons of Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq. concermng '

: the PRODUCTS described in the August 25, 2017 Prop 65 Notlce)
: Agamst DEFENDANT
- 27 PLAINTIFF re- alleges and mcorporates by reference Paragraphs I through 26 ‘
1nclusrve as 1f speclﬁcally set. forth herern '
28. By comm1tt1ng the acts alleged in this Complamt DEFENDANT at all tlmes

relevant to this actron and contlnurng through the present has v1olated or threatens to violate =

| H&S Code §25249 6 by, in the course of domg busmess knowmgly and mtentronally exposmg "
‘ 1nd1v1duals who use or handle the PRODUCTS set forth in the Notice o the LISTED
: CHEMICAL Wlthout ﬁrst provrdlng a clear and reasonable warnmg to such md1V1duals ,

pursuant to H&S Code §$ 25249 6 and 25249 ll(f)

i

29 : By the above descr1bed acts DEF ENDANT has Vrolated or threatens to v1olate

R

) H&S Code § 25249. 6 and is’ therefore subJect to an 1nJunct1on orderlng DEFENDANT to stop K

v101at1ng Propos1t1on 65 to prov1de warmngs to all present and future customers and to

t:. i : ] - -8- g A - o ! ‘\ ~.,
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.provrde wannngs to DEFENDANT’s past customers Who purchased or used the PRODUCTS

w1thout rece1v1ng a clear and reasonable warmng

' 30. An actlon for 1nJunct1ve rel1ef under Proposmon 65 is specrﬁcally authonzed by ’

q Health & Safety Code §25249 7(a)

3l; Cont1nu1ng commrssron by DEFENDAN T of the. acts alleged above wrll
1rreparably harm the c1t1zens of the State of Cahforn1a for Wl’llCl’l harm they have no plain,

speedy, or adequate remedy at, law ‘

Wherefore PLAINTIF F prays for Judgment agarnst DEFENDANT as set forth

' ‘SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION _ S .
(ClVll Penaltles for Vlolatlons of Health and Safety Code § 25249 5, et seq concernmg the |
: PRODUCTS described in PLAINTIFF’s Notlce) - .
Agamst DEFENDAN T

32, PLAINTIFF re alleges and mcorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 31

1nclu51ve as 1f specrﬁcally set forth here1n

: 3 3 By commrttrng the acts alleged in thrs Complalnt DEFENDANT at all t1mes

: relevant to thrs action, and contrnurng through the present has v1olated H&S Code §25249 6

by, in the course of dorng busrness know1ngly and 1ntent1onally exposmg 1nd1v1duals who use’

or handle the PRODUCTS set forth In the Notlce o) the LISTED CHEMICAL wrthout ﬁrst -

provrdrng a clear and reasonable wamrng to such 1nd1v1duals pursuant to, H&S Code §§ =

25249. 6 and 25249 ll(f)
34. By the above descrlbed acts, DEFENDANT is hable pursuant to H&S Code

. §25249 7(b) for a c1v1l penalty of up to $2 500 per day per V1olat10n for each unlawful

exposure to the LISTED CHEMICAL from the PRODUCTS L
~ Wherefore, PLAINTIFF prays for Judgment agarnst DEFENDANT as set forth -

hereafter '

. 9_ : .
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THE NEED FOR' INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

“ 35.( - PLAINTIFF re- alleges and 1ncorporates by thls reference Paragraphs 1 through__
34 as 1f set forth below r )
36} By comm1tt1ng the acts alleged in thrs Complamt DEFENDANT has caused or -
threatens to cause 1rreparable harm for whrch there is no plam speedy or adequate remedy at
law. In the absence of equltable rehef DEFENDANT w1ll continue to create a substantial- nsk‘ |

of 1rreparable mjury by contmumg to cause or threatemng to cause consumers to be ’

l1nvoluntar1ly and unwrttmgly exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL through the use and/or
‘|| handling of the PRODUCTS, R

- PRAYER FOR RELIEF |

‘ Wherefore PLAINTIFF accordlngly prays. for the followmg relief:
A. a. prelrmlnary and permanent 1njunct1on pursuant to H&S Code §25249 7(b)

enjommg DEFENDANT 1ts agents employees ass1gns and all persons acting in concert or

‘ part1c1pat1ng with DEFENDANT from dlstrrbutmg or sellmg the PRODUCTS in Cal1fom1a

wrthout ﬁrst providing a clear and reasonable warnmg, w1th1n the meamng of Proposmon 65
that the users and/or handlers of the PRODUCTS are exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL .

B.' - an mJunctrve order pursuant to H&S Code §25249 7(b) compellrng ' |
DEFENDANT to 1dent1fy and locate each 1nd1v1dual whio has purchased the PRODUCTS smce ol

August 25, 2014 and to prov1de a waming to such person that the use of the PRODUCTS wrll _

expose the user to a chemrcal known to brrth defects and other reproductrve harm

»Cl.«‘ - an assessment of c1v1l penaltles pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249 7(b)

agamst DEFENDANT in the amount of $2,500 per day for each Vlolatlon of Proposrtron 65;

I D., -.an award to PLAINTIFF of its reasonable attorney S fees and costs of suit

pursuant to Cal1forn1a Code of C1V1l Procedure §102l 5, as PLAINTIFF shall specrfy in further .

applrcatron to the Court and

‘_-\

' ‘ ) -10- : ' "
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELlEF AND ClVlL PENALTIES




RN . . . [ g
. - . Lol . ' v B . . K .
N . ) Ve T

0

E. . such other and further relicf as may b¢ just and proper.

DATED: November 13,2017, - 'LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD M. FRANCO - _

Rich‘ard M. F\ranco L
- Attorney for Plaintiff - - R
.- Environmental Research Center, Inc.
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LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD M FRANCO

6500 ESTATES DRIVE.
. OAKLAND,CA 94611 r :
' 510.684.1022 - .
. RICK@RFRA_NCOLAW coMm -

VIA CER TIFIED MAIL

Current Presrdent or CEO

" Gamma Enterprises, LLC;
individually and doing busrness as

 Gamma Labs :

113 Alder Street

West Babylon, NY 11704 -

Current President or CEO

Gamma Enterprises, LLC,

- individually and doing business as - -
Gamma Labs

115 Alder Street

4‘,' West Babylon NY 11704

. VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL B

- Stacey Grassini, Deputy Drstrrct Attorney -

_ Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553,

o sgrassmr@contracostada;org

~ Lassen County -

-7 220 S. Lassen Street

¢ ‘Susanville, CA 96130 |
';mlatimer@co lassen.ca.us, . .’

DIJC Ndreu, Deputy Drstrrct Attorney
‘Monterey County - L

“. " '1200 Aguajito Road . -
.~ Monterey; CA 93940

- Prop65DA@co monterey caus '

o “Allrson Haley, Drstrrct Attomey _
" NapaCounty -~ . - D e
. 931 Parkway Mall R

*-. Napa, CA 94559 -

CEPD@countyofnapa.org

+-3072 Orange Street = -
- Riverside, CA 92501 (_ |
5 Prop65@rivcoda.org

: VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL '

© Paul'E. Zellerbach Drstrrct Attomey

Riverside County

‘-Anne Marie Schubert District Attorney -
“Sacramento County | .

901 G Street

- Sacramento, CA 95814
) Prop65@sacda org

Gregory Alker Assistant Drstrrct Attorney

-San Francisco County

732 Brannan Street

-~ San Francisco, CA- 94103
gregory_alker@sfgov org.

- Tori Verber Salazar, District Attorney' '
.- "San Joaquin County

< 222°E. Weber Avenue, Room 202 _
. ~ Stockton, CA 95202 S
\ 'Mrchelle Latlmer Program Coordmator o

DAConsumer Envrronmental@Scha org B |

Eric-J. Dobroth Deputy Dlstrrct Attorney
. San Luis Obispo County
. County Govemment Center Annex, 4th

Floor

‘San Luis OBispo, CA’ 93408
- edobroth@co slo.ca.us

Yen Dang, Supervrsmg Deputy Drstrlct

" Attorney
‘Santa Clara County

70 W Hedding St
San Jose, CA 95110

EPU@da.sccgov.org ]



Notlce of Vrolatrons of Cahfomra Health & Safety Code §25249 5 et seqg.
August 25, 2017 : :

Page 2
. VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ﬁ | ‘ VlA ELECTRONIC MAIL |
5‘StephanR Passalacqua District Attorney - Jeff W Rersrg, D1str1ct Attorney
Sonoma County S , .~ Yolo County . ‘ -
600 Administration Dr .« = .- 301 Second Street
* Somoma,CA 95403 ~ ' - - - . ‘Woodland, CA 95695 L
jbarnes@sonoma-c‘ounty.org.l e cfepd@yolocounty org S iy
Phrlth "Cline, Dlstrlct Attorney o . 'VIA ONLINE SUBMISSION
- Tulare County S DR -
. 221 S Mooney Blvd B Ofﬁce of the Calrfornra Attorney General ,
- .- Visalia, CA 95370 , e
C Prop65@co tulare ca. us N " VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
; E Grego‘ryD Totten Dlstnct Attorney : _',. ‘ D1str1ct Attorneys of Select California .
* Ventura County . . ~+ -Counties and Select City Attorneys :

. 800 S Victoria Ave '_ S (See Attached Certificate of Service)
".. Ventura, CA 93009 . ' . S o '
'daspecralops@ventura org -

Re Notlce of Vlolatlons of Cahforma Health & Safety Code Sectlon 25249 Set seq

‘Dear Addressees:

[ represent the Envrronmental Research Center Inc. (“ERC”) in connection with this
. Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,
~ which is codified at Cal1forn1a Health & Safety Code Sectlon 25249:5 et seq ‘and also referred to
- as Proposrtron 65. - -, . . AR

. ERCisa Cahfornra non-proﬁt corporatron dedlcated to among other causes, helpmg .
B safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use - and misuse of
‘hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating.: a safe environment for consumers and employees,.
and encouragmg corporate respons1b111ty

The name of the Company covered by thrs notrce that V1olated Proposition 65 (hereinafter” -
the “Viclator”) is: ~ : : :

.
ot

Gamma E'nterpriSes, LLC- individilally and doing business as Gamma Labs LT i

The products that are the subject of. th1s not1ce and the chemrcal in those products

1dent1ﬁed as exceeding allowable levels are:’
. l

Gamma Labs 24K Strength Formula ered Berry Lead '
"Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Peach Mango- Lead
- Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Blue Ice -Lead -
. Gamma Labs.G Fuel Energy Formula Watermelon - Lead
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- Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Fazebérry - Lead’ -
."‘Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Blood Orangé - Lead -
';_‘Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Kiwi Strawberry -Lead .
Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Caffeine Free Orange'-Lead .

Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy F ormula Coconut - Lead

©o10. Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Green Apple - Lead
S ',11 Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Pink Lemonade - Lead
‘ 12 Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Lémon’Lime - Lead
13, Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Pineapple - Lead
- " 14. Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Tropical Rain - Lead :
. .15, Gammia Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Mystery Flavor - Lead -
. 16. Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Fruit Punch - Lead
S VA Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy F ormula Grape-Lead -
18 Gamma Labs G Fuel Energy Formula Lemonade - Lead g

. On F ebruary 27 1987 the State of Cahforma ofﬁcrally hsted lead as a chemrcal known
to cause developmental toxicity, and malé and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992

&

. .the State of* Cahforma officially hsted lead and lead compounds as chemlcals known to cause

o cancer.

' This letter isa notlce to the Vlolator and the appropriate governmental authorltles of the
Proposmon 65 violations concerning the listed products. This notice covers all vrolatlons of |

/

Proposition 65 involving the Violator currently known to ERC from the information now

available. ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further v1olatlons 'A :
“summary of Proposition 65,;prepared by the Office of Environmental- Health Hazard Assessment,

s enclosed with the copy of thrs letter to the Violator.

~ :The Vrolator has manufactured marketed d1str1buted and/or sold the listed products,

. which has exposed and continues to €Xpose numerous md1v1dua1s within California to the
identified chemical, lead. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from

“the recommiended use of these products by consumers. The route of exposure to lead has been
“through ingestion. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be prov1ded prior
- to exposure to lead. The method of warhing should be a warning that appears on the product s

. “label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to provide an approprlate warning
. to persons usmg and/or handhng these products that they are being exposed to lead. Each of

“these ongoing violations has occurred on every day since August 25, 2014, as well as every day
‘since the products were introduced 1 in the California marketplace, and will continue every day

until clear and reasonable wammgs are prov1ded to product purchasers and users. .

Pursuant to Sectlon 25249 7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a cmzen enforcement
action s1xty days after effective service of this notice unless the Violator agrees in an enforceable
' written instrument to: (1) reformulate the listed products s0 as to eliminate further exposures to
the identified chemical; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and.(3) provide clear and reasonable -
“warnings compliant with Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the .
-above products in the last three years. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposrtron 65 C

.and my- chent $ ObJeCtIVGS in pursu:mg th1s notlce ERC 15 1nterested in seekmg a constructrve

v('...rt
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resolutlon to th1s matter Such resolutlon will avoid both further unwarned consumer exposures S
"+ to the 1dent1ﬁed chemical and expenswe and time; consummg litigation,

v

: : ERC s'Executive Dlrector is Chns Heptmstall and is located at 31 11 Cammo DelRio - -
- North; ‘Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108; Tel: 619-500- 3090. :ERC has retained me in connection _
_ with this matter. We suggest that communications regarding this Notice of Violations should be
. dlrected to my attention at the above 11sted law office address and telephone number. . ‘

Smcerely, ;
(.
R1ck Franco - i‘
Attachments R ..
‘Certlﬁcate of Merit - -
- . .- . Certficate of Serv1ce o B N
SRR -~ OEHHA Summary (to Gamma Enterpnses LLC 1nd1v1dually and domg busmess as
I Gamma Labs) . p

o ,Add1t1onal Supportmg Informatlon for Cert1ﬁcate of Ment (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: - Envrronmental Research Center, Inc,’s Notlce of Proposntlon 65 Vlolatlons by © :
' Gamma Enterprlses, LLC, 1nd1v1dually and domg business as Gamma Labs

I3

_I,‘ Rle Franco,-. declare:

I

“This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is -

alleged the party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code -
Sect1on 25249.6 by fa1hng to prov1de clear and reasonable warmngs -

1 am an, attqrney for the notrcmg party;

. Thave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience * -

or expertlse who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to -

: the hsted chemical that is the subJect of the notlce -

. ‘uBased on the information obtalned through those consultants -and-on other ,
‘information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action.- [ understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private

action”” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the -

' plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that the

alleged. V1olator will be able to estabhsh any of the affrrmatwe defenses set forth in .
the statute po o

Along w1th the copy of thrs Certrﬁcate of Ment served on the Attorney General 1s

. A attached additional factual information sufficient to estabhsh the basis for this.

certlﬁcate 1nclud1ng the information identified in Cahforma Health & Safety Code
§25249 7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the

- ertrﬁer and (2) the facts studles or other data reviewed by those persons '

_. Dated:-"Au;-;ustZS.; 20’171;" . |

K Vzﬂ’/lt :

o Rick Franco o
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO 27 CCRS 25903

, I the undersrgned declare under’ penalty of perjury ‘under the laws of the State of Cahfomra that the followmg '
s true and correct 4 L : : ‘ :

.ot Tama cmzen of the United States and over the age of 18 years of age. My business address is 306 J oy’ Street »
Fort Oglethorpe, Georgra 30742. 'am a resident or employed in the county where the marlmg occurred The envelope
“or package was placed in the mail at Fort-O glethorpe, Georgia. »

. e August 25 2017 between 10:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Eastern Trme [ served the followmg documents:
" NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.;
'CERTIF]CATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF
1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY?* on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereofina
.- sealed envelope, addressed to-each of the parties hsted below .and depos1t1ng itina U.S. Postal: Serv1ce Ofﬁce with' -

the postage fully prepaid for dehvery by Certified Mail::

e

- Current Pre51dent or CEO o Current Presrdent or CEO~
.. Gamma Enterprises, LLC, DR Gamma Enterprises, LLC, 4 :
~ -individually and doing’ busmess as <"+ -individually and doing busmess as
Gainma Labs ; ' . o .+, . Gammalabs
© 113 Alder Street ~ © .. ¢ 115 Alder Street -

© West Babylon, NY 11704 * - v .. WestBabylon, NY 11704 ..

. On August 25 2017 between 10: 00 a.m. and 4:30 p m. Eastem Time, [ verified the followmg documents

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS,. CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; -
.CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR. CERTIFICATE OF-
MERIT AS.REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the
** following party when 2 true and correct copy thereof was uploaded on the California Attorney. General § websne,
R Wthh can be accessed at https //oag ca. gov/prop65/add -60- day-notlce :

Office of the Cahfomra Attomey General . . S
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting ’ A A s .
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

~ Oakland, CA94612 0550 .- : o ; ) -, l

: On August 25 2017 between 10:00 a.m. and 4:30 p m: Eastem Tlme 1 verlﬁed the followmg documents' .

' NOTICE OF VlOLATIONS ‘CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.;
' CERTIFICATE OF MERIT were served on the followmg part1es when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via
'..electromc mail to each of the part1es listed be ow: - g . o

Stacey Grassmr Deputy District Attorney .~ - DlJe Ndfeu; DePUt)' DlStl’lCt Attomey
_ -Contra Costa County ~ - : S Monterey County . . R
. " 900 Ward Street " o o . 1200 Aguajito Road ;. o e
‘Martinez, CA 94553 -~ - o o Monterey, CA 93940 T
sgrassini@contracostada.org , o 'Prop65DA@co monterey.ca.us.: .
" Michelle-Latimer, Program Coordinator - - “ .. Allson Haley, District Attomey
Lassen County - Coe . NapaCounty .+ .
220'S. Lassen Street - o .. 931 Parkway Mall
- Susanville, CA~ 96130 L © .. Napa, CA 94559

CEPD@countyofnapa.org -
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Paul E Zellerbach, District Attomey o a Yen Dang, Supervnsmg Deputy District Attomey-
Riverside County . = *7 " SantaClara County :
~ 3072 Orange Street o o . - 70 W Hedding St - - -
Riverside, CA' 92501 o ' ‘San Jose, CA 95110 .
‘Prop65@r1vcoda org - o T EPU@da.sccgov.org
: Anne Marie Schubert District Attomey ‘ - Stephan R. Passalacqua, District Attorney
Sacramento County- . ‘ . 1Sonoma County
901 G Street ' S " 600 AdministrationDr
Sacramento, CA 95814 . . ‘Sonoma, CA™ 95403
Prop65@sacda org. . ' T bafnes@sonomé'-county.org
.+ ). . Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attorney o PhlIth Clme District Attomey
San Francisco County ' . " Tulare County )
. 732 Brannan Street : ) ' 221 S Mooney Blvd
San Francisco, CA_ 94103 . ' " . Visalia, CA. 95370
' gregory.alke'r@sngV.orgn . ‘ ’ " Prop65@eco.tulare.ca.us
 Tori Verber Salazar, District Attorney Gregory D. Totten, District Attorney C T
San Joaquin County .. Ventura County T
222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202, o -800 S Victoria Ave
. Stockton, CA 95202 . ) o "+, Ventura, CA 93009
DAConsumer Env1r0nmenta]@Scha org | . daspec1alops@ventura org
Eric J. Dobroth Deputy sttrlct Attomey‘ 4 o o Jeff W Relslg, Dlsmct Attomey .
San Luis Obispo County : "Yolo County .
County Government Center Annex, gh Floor .. . 301 Second Street - B
~ San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 o - : " Woodland, CA 95695 -
B edobroth@co slo.ca. us P L o cfepd@yolocounty.org .

.On August- 25, 2017 between 10: 00 am. and 4 30 p.m:: Eastem Time, 1 served the followmg documents
NOTICE OF. VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA ‘HEALTH- & .SAFETY. CODE -§25249.5 . E T SEQ.;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hcreto by placmg a true and correct
copy thereof in a séaled envelope, addressed to.each of the parties 6n the Service List attached hereto and deposmng o
" it with the U. S Postal Service with. the postage fully prepald for dellvery by First Class Mail.’

.Executed on August 25,2017;i 1n‘ Fort Ogletvhorpe, Georgla. ’

EE Y

]

- . Phyllis Dunwoody B S \
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Dlstnct Attomey, Alameda . District Attorney, Lake + * District Attorney,San ' ' Los Angeles Cxty Attomeys
County " . County ~ C - Bernardino County Office
v - 1225 Fallon Street, Sune 90 . ! 255 N. Forbes Street " - 316 N. Mountain Vlew . ol City Hall East -
. R e Oakland CA 94612 ' - Lakeport, CA 95453 .. Avenue .. . . 200 N. Main Street, Suite
; . o ' : San Bernardino, CA 92401 . 800
' District Attomey, Alpme P District Attorney, Los ‘ © '+ Los Angeles, CA 90012
“County < Angeles County * District Attomey, San Dlego e )
P.O. Box 248 . " Hall of Justice . © ~ County . .. " SanDiego City Attorney's
Markleeville, CA 96120 211 West Temple St., Ste ) 330 West Broadway, Suite ’ Office ‘
| ’ , ’ . 1200 s 1300 . 1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
District Attorney, Amador” Los Angcles, CA 90012 : San Diego, CA 92101 : - SanDiego, CA 92101
County L o B . . .
708 Colurt Street, Suite 202 R Dlstrlct Attorney, Madera o . Dlstnct Attomey, San Mateo San Francisco, City ‘Attorney
- Jackson, CA 95642 .- County. -~ - " County o City Hall, Room 234
) RN 209 West Yosemue Avenue 400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor . © " 1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
District Attorney, Butte © <~ . ‘Madera, CA 93637 o . Redwood City, CA 94063 . . San Francisco, CA 94102
County : . C v o ) :
.25 County Center Drive, . District Attorney, Marin - < District Attomey, Santa San Jose City, Attomeys
“Suite 245 ' : " Couty - L ‘Barbara County .- Office
Orowlle, CA 95965 ' . E 3501 Civic Center Drive, | . . 1112 Santa Barbara Street . 200 East Santa Clara Street,
R “.. Room 130 RN . Santa Barbara, CA 93101 16th Floor ’
District Attorney, Calaveras . - San Rafael, CA 94903 ’ : San Jose, CA 95113
County. 1 ST . L ' District Attorney, Santa Cruz S E
* 891" Mountain Ranch Road : District Attorney, Mariposa County
San Andreas, CA 95249 . L County ~ : T 701 Ocean Street, Room 200 ¢
. . Post Ofﬁce Box 730 ' .+ Santa Cruz, CA 95060
District Attorney, Colusa . " Mariposa, CA 95338 . h ’
County .o . v e . District Attorney, Shasta
’ . "346 Fifth Street Suite' 101 .. * ~ . . District Attorney, « A v County -
S e ... Calusa, CA 95932 . . - Mendocino County - 1355 West Street : )
: . * - .~ Post Office Box 1000 . Reddmg, CA9600] ST ' SR
. District Altomey, Del Norte ' Uklah CA 95482 . b ’
County ..~ ~ B .. - District Attomey, Sierra
450 H Street, Room 17l .. sttrlct Attorney, Merced oo County =~ . . | : o
o Crescent City, CA 95531 “County | . . PO Box 457 . S
I 550 W. Main Street e Downieville, CA 95936 . * . RS
- DlSlrlCl Attomey, El Dorado - o Merced CA 95340 el i . : . TN
County - "« . Lo : : . District Attorney, Siskiyou = . . C. o R
515 Main Street o Ditrict Attomey, Modoc L County ) o
Placerville, CA 95667 . S “County R Post Office Box 986 *
o " 204 S Court Street, Room N Yreka ' CA 96097
Y . District Attorney,’ Fresno P 2202 i L
County -, . Alturas, CA 96101—4020 Dlstnct Attomey, Solano
. 2220 Tulare Street, Sulte S . County '
. R . 10000 " R D1str1cl Attorney,’ Mono' e * 675 Texas Street, Ste 4500 *
“ o, . Fresno,CA w2 Comty . Seoo ... Fairfield, CA 94533
o T - .. . PostOffice Box 617 - . o
] District Anomey, Glenn K ’ Bridgeport, CA 93517 * _" "~ District Attornéy,. Stanislaus
. County - - S 3 County. ¢ - e Ty .
. . Post Office Box 430 o ~ District Attomey, Nevada . B3212th Street, Ste 300 -
. © 7 Willows, CA 95988 .. County : .. " .. Modesto,CA 95354 . cel
o . o . - 201 Commercial Street ~ + ST ’ ) el
.. . District Attomey, Humboldt . Nevada City, CA 95959 N District Attorney,'Sutter Sy '
) . Doy County : :: County oo S
: 825 5th Street 4% Floor ' sttrlcl Attomey, Orange . " 446 Second Street : ’ ’
Eureka, CA 95501 = ) " County o R Yuba City, CA 95991 _ . ) .
. o 401" West Civic Center Drive : ) : Co g PR
District Attomey, Imperial = * . ~ Santa' Ana, CA 92701 . ., District Attorney, Tehama A .
‘County - - Lo ~ -+ - . .County ' .
" 940 West Main Stree! Ste . - District Anomey, Placcr - Post Office Box 519 B
102 S County L RedBli:fT, CA 96080" R K .
A El Centro CA'92243 . 10810 Justice Cemer Drive, A . . N
E . g S, . Ste240 . ) ‘DlsmctAnomey, Tnmty -
. : District Attomey, lnyo o Roseville; CA 95678 .. County ! '
. County - . o C " . - PostOffice Box 310 .
230 W. Line Street » . District Attorney, Plumas ..+ " Weaverville, CA 96093 .. .
Blshop, CA93514" - : . County Lo . : : . s
520 Main Street, Room 404 District Attorney, Tuolumne o .
Dlsmct Attorney, l(em v Qumcy, 'CA 95971 ~. ' County DT .
County PR - . . 423N. Washington Street~ o . S
- 1215 Truxtun Avenue’ - - District Attomey, San Benito + . » Sonora, CA 95370 - : ’
Bakersfield, CA 93301. . County - Co C o ,
. 419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor District Attorney, Yuba s : o
District Attorney, ngs ) ’ Hollister, CA 95023 * - ““County : ) o
‘County - -, " " 215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
1400 West l_acey Boulevard = o T Marysville, CA 95901 s
Hanford, CA 93230 ‘ T ' : U




